period immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of

announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds as at the

Latest Practicable

Date

18 November 2024 Placing of new

shares under

general mandate

Approximately

HK$3.8 million

General working

capital of the Group

Approximately

HK$2.8 million

used as general

working capital.

The remaining

balance being held

as bank deposit and

is intended to be

fully utilized by the

end of April 2025

as general working

capital of the

Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

POTENTIAL DILUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the New General Mandate (assuming no other

Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date when the New General Mandate is utilized in full), for illustrative and reference

purpose:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the New

General Mandate (assuming there

is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the

Company from the Latest

Practicable Date)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Wong Sai Cheong (note) 9,541,984 13.82 9,541,984 11.52

Holders of new shares to be issued

under the New General Mandate 0 0.00 13,809,996 16.67

Other public Shareholders 59,508,000 86.18 59,508,000 71.82

Total 69,049,984 100.00 82,859,980 100.00

Note: The Shares were held by Mr. Wong Sai Cheong through his controlled corporations as to 4,770,992 Shares

by Smarty Task Limited and 4,770,992 Shares by Smarty Gain Limited.

Assuming that (i) the grant of the New General Mandate is approved at the EGM; and (ii) no

Shares will be issued and/or repurchased and cancelled from the Latest Practicable Date up to the

date of the EGM, upon full utilization of the New General Mandate, 13,809,996 Shares can be

issued, which represents 20% and approximately 16.7% of the aggregate number of the issued

Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and the aggregate number of the enlarged issued Shares

[…]

General Mandate is regarded as an additional option to the Group and provides the Company a

greater flexibility and discretion in deciding the most appropriate financing method that meets the

Group’s future funding and business development plans, prior to the next annual general meeting.

Therefore, we concur with the Directors’ view that the grant of the New General Mandate is fair

and reasonable and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM MERDEKA

– 24 –

3. Potential dilution of shareholding of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilization of the New General Mandate (assuming no other

Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and

including the date when the New General Mandate is utilized in full), for illustrative and reference

purpose:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of
the New General Mandate

(assuming there is no
other change in the

shareholding structure of
the Company from the

Latest Practicable Date)
No. of

Shares % (approx.)

No. of

Shares % (approx.)

Wong Sai Cheong (note) 9,541,984 13.82 9,541,984 11.52

Holders of new shares to be issued

under the New General Mandate 0 0.00 13,809,996 16.67

Other public Shareholders 59,508,000 86.18 59,508,000 71.82

Total 69,049,984 100.00 82,859,980 100.00

Note: The Shares were held by Mr. Wong Sai Cheong through his controlled corporations as to 4,770,992 Shares by

Smarty Task Limited and 4,770,992 Shares by Smarty Gain Limited.

Based on the aforesaid table, we noted that the possible dilution effect to the existing public

Shareholders as a result of the full utilization of the New General Mandate would be 16.67%. If

considering the completion of Placing and the full utilization of the New General Mandate, the

aggregate dilution effect on the minority Shareholders would be approximately 30.56% (based on

the aggregate number of the placing shares issued under the Placing and the Shares to be issued